PENNSYLVANIA

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105-3265

                                                                              Public Meeting held December 18, 2003 
Commissioners Present:


Terrance J. Fitzpatrick, Chairman

Robert K. Bloom, Vice Chairman


Glen R. Thomas

Kim Pizzingrilli

            Wendell F. Holland
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

                            v.

Community Transit of Delaware County                                                     A-00104436                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                           R-00039063
ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:


 Community Transit of Delaware County, (Community Transit), 206 Eddystone Ave., Suite 200, Eddystone, Delaware County, a nonprofit corporation, filed Tariff Freight Pa. PUC No. 7 on July 25, 2003 and proposes a total increase in PUC regulated revenue of $548,120 and non-regulated MATP (Medical Assistance Transportation Program) revenue of $149,750 to cover current year loses of $600,584 and projected increased expenses of $148,543.

Community Transit bases its rates on 32 zones which are spread across four counties.  The carrier proposes to increase each fare by 20%, rounding each fare to the nearest ten cents ($ .10). The current average one-way fare is $17.30. The proposed rate filing will increase the one-way fare to $20.90, or an average increase of $3.50.

Community Transit requests that the revised tariff pages become effective December 22, 2003. Community Transit has properly notified the public of its proposed rate increase in accordance with 52 Pa. Code §23.61. Community Transit’s last rate increase became effective July 11, 2002 for a revenue increase of $554,996 or 16.1% to cover aging equipment, driver’s wages, insurance premiums, and increased rent for offices. 

Community Transit submitted detailed financial records and other supporting data in support of its request. Carrier has calculated that the increase will produce additional PUC revenues of $548,120 in the projected year as follows:
INCOME AND EXPENSE STATEMENT

MAY 1, 2002 TO APRIL 30, 2003

CARRIER PROJECTED TOTALS

                                                                                                                      Projection With

                                                                     Actual        Adjustments             Adjustments

                                                                          $                     $                               $

	Operating Revenues:
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	Shared Ride (Regular)
	428,558
	85,712
	514,270

	Shared Ride (Senior Citizens)
	2,312,044
	462,408
	2,774,453

	Other (MATP Grant)
	748,749
	149,750
	898,498

	
	
	
	

	Total Paratransit:
	3,489,351
	697,870
	4,187,221

	
	
	
	

	Operating Expenses:
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	Maintenance
	403,532
	(9,064)
	394,468

	Transportation
	2,651,826
	53,570
	2,705,396

	Insurance
	357,780
	24,261
	382,041

	Administration
	344,886
	33,185
	378,071

	Depreciation
	42,320
	12,086
	54,406

	Taxes & Licenses (incl. in Admin)
	0
	0
	0

	Rents
	195,027
	16,677
	211,704

	Officers Salaries
	94,564
	17,828
	112,392

	
	
	
	

	Total Expenses:
	4,089,935
	148,543
	4,238,478

	
	
	
	

	Net Income (loss):
	(600,584)
	549,327
	(51,257)

	
	
	
	

	Operating Ratio Before Taxes:
	117.2%
	
	101.2%


COMPANY CLAIMED ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING EXPENSES

Maintenance expense – will decrease by $9,064 or 2.2% due to lower projected fuel prices.
Transportation expense – will increase by $53,570 or 2% due to an increase in driver salaries.
Insurance expense – will increase by $24,261 or 6.8% due to increased premiums.

Administration expense – will increase by $33,185 or 9.6% to allow for inflation in computer supply costs and utility service; a 3% increase in wages for administrative personnel; and a 16.2% increase in health insurance.
Depreciation expense – will increase by $12,086 or 28.6% as the result of a proposal to purchase three new vehicles.

Rent – will increase by $16,677 or 8.6% due to the leasing of additional office and terminal space. 
Officers Salaries – will increase by $17,828 or 18.9%.  This is the first increase for officers’ salaries in three years. 

ANALYSIS


Community Transit proposes a total increase in PUC regulated revenue of $548,120 and non-regulated revenue of $149,750 to cover current year loses of $600,584 and projected increased expenses of $148,543.  In order to generate this revenue increase, the carrier proposes to increase each fare by 20%, rounding each fare to the nearest ten cents ($ .10). The current average one-way fare is $17.30. The proposed rate filing will increase the one-way fare to $20.90, or an average increase of $3.50.  

Staff has determined that Community Transit has failed to file sufficient documentation to support the following expense adjustments: $24,261 for insurance, $33,185 for administrative items, and $12,086 for depreciation.  

In July of 2002, the Commission approved a 16.1% increase in revenues for Community Transit.  In the 2002 rate filing, Community Transit projected losses of $852,952, with a resulting operating ratio of 121.3%, despite the increase in revenues.  In the present rate filing, the carrier’s actual income and expenses for the period covering May 1, 2002, to April 30, 2003 reveal the carrier lost $600,584, with a resulting operating ratio of 117.2%.  Community Transit states in the current rate filing, that it “cross subsidizes” its fare based business with revenue received from a contract with the Southeast Pennsylvania Transit Authority (SEPTA).  The carrier states its goal is to cover the costs of its fare based business with revenue generated by that business, and to produce monies to modernize its aging fleet of vehicles.  Although the carrier did not specify the measures it has taken, it stated in the filing that it has and will continue to  pursue cost cutting actions.  The proposed rate increase is supported by Delaware County Department of Human Services, the Delaware County Area Agency on Aging, and the Wayne Senior Center.   

We have determined that despite staff’s rejection of increases in several expense categories, Community Transit’s operational losses provides sufficient justification for the requested increase in revenues.  The resulting operating ratio of 99.6% is reasonable. 
CONCLUSION


Based on the foregoing analysis, we believe that Community Transit’s proposed increase in revenues is reasonable.  The staff projected operating ratio of 99.6% appears sufficient for the non-profit organization to provide safe, dependable and continuous service to the public.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED:

1. That Tariff Freight Pa. PUC No. 7 be approved to become effective December 22, 2003. 

2. That a copy of this order be served upon the carrier.

                                                                                         BY THE COMMISSION

                                                                                         James J. McNulty

                                                                                         Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: December 18, 2003 
ORDER ENTERED: December 19, 2003
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